

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED November 25, 2024 9:42 PM FILING ID: A42BB815F5678 CASE NUMBER: 2024SA272</p> <p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>District Court, Mesa County The Honorable Matthew D. Barrett Case No. 2023CR289</p>	
<p>In Re The People of the State of Colorado, Petitioner-Plaintiff,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Andrew Gregg, Respondent-Defendant.</p>	
<p><i>Attorneys for Amicus Curiae ACLU Foundation of Colorado</i> Timothy R. Macdonald, No. 29180 Emma Mclean-Riggs, No. 51307 Lindsey M. Floyd, No. 56870 ACLU Foundation of Colorado 303 E. 17th Avenue, Suite 350 Denver, CO 80203 P: (720) 402-3114 tmacdonald@aclu-co.org emcleanriggs@aclu-co.org lfloyd@aclu-co.org</p> <p><i>Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Spero Justice Center</i> Dan M. Meyer, No. 56685 Spero Justice Center 1312 17th St., Suite 642 Denver, CO 80202 P: 720-295-6831 dan.meyer@sperojjustice.org</p> <p><i>Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Office of the Alternate Defense Counsel</i></p>	<p>Case No. 2024SA272</p>

Jonathan Rosen, No. 23372
Colorado Alternative Defense Counsel
1300 N Broadway Ste. 330
Denver, Colorado 80203
P:720-994-2842
jonathan@coloroadc.com

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
COLORADO, SPERO JUSTICE CENTER, AND OFFICE OF
ALTERNATE DEFENSE COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	i
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>APPRENDI</i> AND ITS PROGENY LED INEXORABLY TO ERLINGER AND THE CONCLUSION THAT COLORADO’S HABITUAL OFFENDER STATUTE CONTAINS FACTUAL ELEMENTS THAT MUST BE PROVEN TO A JURY	4
II. COLORADO’S HABITUAL SENTENCING SCHEME DEPRIVES PEOPLE OF FACTFINDING BY A JURY, A CRUCIAL PROTECTION AGAINST RACIAL BIAS.....	10
A. Colorado’s Judicial Sentence Enhancement Scheme Has Undermined the Jury’s Vital Role.....	10
B. Juries Play a Vital Role in Checking Racial Bias in a Context Where There is a Severe Risk of Extreme Sentencing.....	11
III. PROTECTIONS AGAINST DOUBLE JEOPARDY APPLY TO HABITUAL OFFENDER CHARGES.	15
A. The <i>Apprendi</i> Elements Test Applies to the Double Jeopardy Clause.	15
B. The Double Jeopardy Clause Applied to Colorado’s Habitual Offender Offenses When Those Offenses Were Decided by a Jury.....	17
C. The Double Jeopardy Clause Prohibits Retrial of Mr. Gregg’s Habitual Charges.	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	8, 9, 10
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	9
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	passim
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 79 (1986).....	14
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	6, 7, 12
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	18
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007)	7
<i>Erlinger v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. 821 (2024).....	passim
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	4, 13
<i>McClesky v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	13
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998)	19, 20
<i>Neal v. Delaware</i> , 103 U.S. 370 (1881).....	14
<i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 493 (1984).....	23
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017)	14
<i>People v. Madrid</i> , 526 P.3d 185 (Colo. 2023)	15
<i>People v. Mason</i> , 643 P.2d 745 (Colo. 1982).	25
<i>People v. Paulsen</i> , 601 P.2d 634 (1979).....	24, 25
<i>People v. Porter</i> , 348 P.3d 922 (2015).....	23
<i>People v. Quintana</i> , 634 P.2d 413 (1981).....	22, 23
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 290 U.S. 83 (2020).....	15
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	6
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003)	20
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012)	7
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 431 P.3d 117 (Wash. 2018).	21

<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880)	13
<i>United States v. Blanton</i> , 476 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2007).....	19, 23
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	7
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 588 U.S. 634 (2019).....	8
<i>United States v. Maybury</i> , 274 F.2d 899 (2d Cir. 1960)	12
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 560 U.S. 218 (2010)	7
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978)	24
<i>United States v. Velasco-Heredia</i> , 319 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	14
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022).....	11, 24

Statutes

C.R.S § 16-13-103(4) (1981).....	23
C.R.S. § 16-13-103(4) (1995).....	14
C.R.S. § 18-1.3-801(2)(a)(I).....	11, 17

Other Authorities

1995 Colo. Sess. Laws, ch. 129, sec. 14.....	13
James Forman, Jr., <i>Juries and Race in the Nineteenth Century</i> , 113 Yale L. J. 895 (2004).....	15

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art II, § 16.	9
Colo. Const. art. II, § 18.	14
U.S. Const. amend. V	14
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	9
